
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services on 
01432 260635 or e-mail ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 23 February 2016 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Diane Jones MBE 
   
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 

 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers 

Support 
 Martin Samuels Director of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo-anne Alner NHS England 

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the board.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public relating to matters within 
the board’s terms of reference. 
 
If you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the committee officer.  This will 
help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN UPDATE 
 

15 - 52 

 To consider progress against the children and young people’s plan. 
 

 

7.   HEREFORDSHIRE'S URGENT CARE PATHWAY 
 

53 - 70 

 To update the health and wellbeing board on Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s work to develop the urgent care pathway, and 
demonstrate how this will deliver the vision and principles of the health and 
wellbeing strategy. In doing so to outline the process being followed by the 
CCG, which includes local council scrutiny and public consultation, as well as 
NHS England assurance and scrutiny. 
 

 

8.   5-YEAR SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
 

71 - 86 

 This purpose of this report is to outline to the health and wellbeing board, and 
seek its view on the following: 
 
• NHS England requirements for a 5 year sustainability and 

transformation plan (STP) for health and care systems across 
England 

• the purpose of the strategic plan 
• the timelines, governance framework and processes intended to 

support the development the plan 
• the planning footprint as outlined agreed by NHS England 
• the role of the health and wellbeing board in the development of the 
plan 
 

 

9.   BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

87 - 104 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

 To approve the better care fund quarter three national report as per the 
requirements of the programme. 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

105 - 110 

 To consider the board’s work programme for the remainder of 2015-16 and 
into 2016-17.   
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL    DRAFT FOR APPROVAL AT NEXT MEETING 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
The Board Room, Wye Valley NHS Trust Headquarters, Stonebow 
Rd, Hereford HR1 2ER on Thursday 26 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
  

   
 Mrs J Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Mr P Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Mr M Samuels Director of Adults and Wellbeing 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews and J Stone 
  
Officers: Jade Brookes, Clive Hallam, Jo Robins, Alan Exell, Jo Whitehead, Claire Ward, 

John Roughton 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Diane Jones MBE, Professor Rod Thomson, Dr Andy 
Watts, Councillor JG Lester, Jo-anne Alner and Jacqui Bremner.  
 

38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Alan Exell, NHS England, attended as a substitute for Jo-anne Alner. Gwen Ellison, 
Clive Hallam and Phil Shackell attended as public health representatives for Prof 
Thomson. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

40. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 were approved as an accurate 
record of the meeting.  
 

41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None received.  
 

42. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING UPDATE   
 
The Board was pro
[...]
od intent be noted; 
• problems in relation to social care and skill mix were recognised; 
• court outcomes may lead to a reduction in children coming into care and services 

would need to look at how children make the transition into adolescence;  
• the report highlights the extent of the problems such as domestic abuse and that 

greater awareness was leading to an increase in reporting, especially from 
children who are more confident to report what is happening in their life; 

• the current situation was well-understood by providers and commissioners and 
the service was in a better position than previously, but inspections focused on 
the current picture rather than where services were heading and expected to see 
improvements compared with previous visits; 

• it was recommended that both the children’s and adults’ safeguarding boards be 
asked to look at the gaps in commissioned services for mental health as this has 
an impact on safeguarding;   

• it was critical to have a shared vision and be clear on priorities and to be sure 
that collectively ambitions for children are high enough so that all professions 
were reminded of their responsibilities; 

• commissioners have made mental health and safeguarding their top priorities 
and the profile of children’s services is also much higher on council agendas, with 
more training for groups such as school governors. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the health and wellbeing board review progress and identify any further 
actions necessary. 
 

43. HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE   
 
An update was provided by the programme manager for children and mental health, 
which is priority 1 for the clinical commissioning group.  It was reported that services had 
come a long way and progress was being made, with partners and agencies taking 
ownership and 10 actions developed into plans.  
 
An overview of activity and successes included: 
• developing social networks - a pilot in Ross with mental health and prim
[...]
utcomes based model, testing with stakeholders for 
their views to inform commissioning; 

• paediatric liaison was a priority and the urgent care pathway was being 
redesigned to look at reducing self-harm. Changes were also being made for on-
site services to be available over 24 hours for children, with additional staff cover.   

 
In terms of factors that influenced the success of the project that could be translated to 
other areas, it was identified that a key factor was joint working to identify outcomes for 
the target population, taking an holistic point of view. Compared with other areas, there 
was opportunity to start afresh with mental health to model future work, so this was one 
area where agencies can talk collectively about joint working and the programme was 
governed by outcomes that people said they wanted. 
 
RESOLVED 
THAT:  
(a) The mental health plans, milestones and challenges identified within 

appendix 1 are reviewed to assess the degree to which they are achieving 
the mental health priorities within the health and wellbeing strategy; and  

(b) The board identify any additional actions needed to secure improvement. 
 

44. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - URGENT CARE PATHWAY UPDATE   
 
The report highlighted the clinical commissioning group’s aspiration to improve the 
urgent care pathway as the number of routes in to care could be confusing.   Whilst there 
was a main focus on A&E waiting times, that was just one indicator of a positive 
experience and the impact on urgent care had an impact on surgery. The intention was 
for people to be seen more quickly and locally and to ensure that they know where to go 

9



 

for care. There was opportunity to review some provider contracts in 2016. Outcomes 
would consider the whole care pathway including preventive work.  
 
The sharing of records was a factor in joining services up to provide a better care 
pathway with more visible information between professionals, although information 

[...]
tigation into whether the responses could be analysed by age group.  
 
It was noted that clear outcomes were evident and that this was helpful to the success of 
the project. 
 
RESOLVED 
THAT:  
(a) the integrated urgent care pathway plans (at appendix 1) are reviewed; and  
(b) the board identifies any areas for further focus or additional actions to 

secure improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

45. HEREFORDSHIRE CHAIRPERSON'S PROTOCOL   
 
The board was asked to consider and approve this protocol which was designed to 
ensure that boards were in sight of each other in terms of work covered.   
 
It was noted that the protocol showed clarity on how the different boards worked, and 
made sure that priorities were addressed without duplicating work.   
 
RESOLVED 
That the principle of the protocol be approved and the Board provide comments to 
enable the protocol to be developed and signed off by the Chairs of the respective 
Boards. 
 

46. APPROVAL OF BETTER CARE DATA SUBMISSIONS - REPORT TO FOLLOW  
(Pages 9 - 30) 
 
The director of adults and wellbeing presented the submissions which were a quarterly 
requirement, and the board’s approval was sought to submit the data.    
 
The headlines were that: 
• the falls response team had a significant impact on A&E, with evidence that 

people needed support but this did not have to be in hospital and it was a better 
outcome if hospital admission could be avoided;  

• reablement had improved and was significantly better than previously reported, 
having significant impact on long term quality and duration of life. It was key that 
this was significantly better than previously; 

• the NHS number was used as the primary identifier and there was progress on 
open APIs (application programme interfaces), allowing systems to talk to each 
other; 

 
The submission was supported by board members, with the following comments: 
• given the need to deliver savings it was disappointing to see the comment 

contained in the subm
[...]
nticipated that there would be a move to fair share allocation in the 
next two years. 
 
It was suggested that a financial report be commissioned to show changes in funding for 
the next year and into the future.  
 
As regards budget announcements from the Chancellor of the Exchequer this week, it 
was understood that the national budget was to grow in 2017-18 by £1.5billion but it was 
not clear where this would come from. The expectation was that the greater proportion of 
the CCG budget would to the better care fund although there was no firm evidence to 
this effect. It was further understood that better care fund plans would lead to full 
integration of health and social care by 2020 although the meaning of this was unclear 
although this was the way forward in the government’s view.  It was hoped there would 
be more central guidance later in December.  
It was recognised that intervention at an early stage was beneficial provided that 
admissions were tracked and monitored to ensure they were appropriate and best value 
was essential whatever the government’s policy.    
 
RESOLVED 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better Care Fund (BCF) quarter 
two report in order to submit to NHS England. 
 

47. HWB WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The board considered the work programme and it was agreed to include a finance report 
in January 2016 and to ensure that meeting dates were aligned to the better care fund 
submission dates.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the work programme be adjusted as discussed. 
 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
A paper had been circulated previously from public health on the medium and long term 
solutions on funding shortfall and continuation of the transformation programme. The key 
points of the update were: 
• plans to look at the devolution programme and existing funding programmes 

along with suggestions received from Ernst and Young for transformation;  
• general discussions on transformation had taken place between accountable 

officers from partner organisations such as Wye Valley Trust, the CCG and 
2gether. They were meeting fortnightly and held two separate away days which 
identified key principles to build capacity and resilience and to develop a strong 
safe and vibrant community in order to maximise health and wellbeing and its 
impact on the economy. Alternative solutions in areas such as urgent care were 
being considered under the principle of independent living and maximising 
recovery; 

• it was expected that the report on the work would be completed by the end of 
December;  

• achievement of the work included sharing resources and posts across services 
and to look at developing two proposals on devolution and models of care to 
present to NHS England and the development agency to improve outcomes for 
Herefordshire people; 

• There was still more to do on this and the work streams would be refreshed next 
week.  

 

12



 

Discussion took place regarding devolution and it was noted that Herefordshire was 
expecting to submit a devolution proposal in January 2016. There were protocols 
regarding health procurement at national level and which impacted on flexibility and 
freedom in regard to areas such as back office providers and so freedom on this would 
be requested. A further request would relate to the ability to negotiate a 3 to 5 year 
settlement to assist longer-term planning for funding.  The intention was to compliment 
local health and social care strategy to achieve maximum benefit and to identify the 
benefits for a potential devolution bid and the opportunities it would hold. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.09 pm CHAIRMAN 

13





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, assistant director education and commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

 

Meeting date: 23 February 2016 

Title of report: Update on health and wellbeing strategy 
priority 2:  

Children and young people’s plan update 

Report by: Assistant director education and 
commissioning 

 

Alternative options 

1. The board is invited to consider whether any alternative or additional actions are 
necessary. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The board is responsible for reviewing whether the children and young people’s plan 
2015 – 2018, overseen by the children and young people’s partnership, is delivering 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To consider progress against the children and young people’s plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) The progress with priority two of the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy carried out through the children and young people’s plan 2015 – 2018 
is reviewed to assess whether it is meeting the objectives of the strategy; and  

(b) The board identifies how it can promote a multi agency approach to early help 
for children and families. 

 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, assistant director education and commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

the outcomes of Herefordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy for children and 
families contained in priority two. 

Key considerations 

3. The Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy contains a number of priorities to 
improve the lives of children and families, many of them contained in priority two.  
The children and young people’s partnership has been tasked by the health and 
wellbeing board to develop and deliver the children and young people’s plan.  The 
plan reflects the priorities that had been agreed by the health and wellbeing board, 
reflecting the joint strategic needs assessment and the children’s integrated needs 
assessment.  The board endorsed the children and young people’s plan at the 21 
July 2015 meeting. 

4. The presentation (attached at appendix 1) sets out the plan and priorities and 
provides an opportunity fou
[...]
 practice, identification of 
skill mix roles linked to future demand and need, growing 
innovative roles to link secondary, primary and community 
based care. 

• Service change– to enable mobile working and to support 
a process of cultural change and organisation 

85





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Amy Pitt – Joint Commissioning Better Care Fund Manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 23 February 2016 

Title of report: Better care fund quarterly report 

Report by: Joint commissioning better care fund 
manager 

 
 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options as the return is a national requirement.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The recommendation has been made as the authority has an obligation to submit 
quarterly performance returns for the better care fund. The quarterly return which is 
presented in appendix 1 of this report satisfies this requirement by demonstrating the 
statistical performance and financial information of the better care fund during the 
third quarter of 2015/16. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the better care fund quarter three national report as per the requirements of the 
programme. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter three report attached at appendix 1 be 
approved for submission to NHS England. 

87

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Amy Pitt – Joint Commissioning Better Care Fund Manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

Key considerations 

3 On 16 October 2015, central government confirmed that the better care fund will 
continue in 2016/17. Subsequently, the BCF Policy Framework was published, 
disclosing the details of the minimum size of the Fund. However the corresponding 
national BCF planning guidance for 2016/17 has not yet been published. 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
Mrs D Jones MBE (Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice 
Chairman) 

   
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Mrs D Jones MBE Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Mrs J Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Mr P Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 Samuels Director of Adults Wellbeing 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors  
  
Officers:  
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Jacqui Bremner (Healthwatch), Simon Hairsnape 
(Herefordshire CCG), Andy Watts (Herefordshire CCG), and Jo-Anne Alner (NHS 
England). 
 

49. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Hazel Braund (Herefordshire CCG) attended as a substitute for Simon Hairsnape.  
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

51. MINUTES   
 
A correction was noted for item 43 in which the first paragraph should have read “An 
update was provided by the programme manager for children and mental health, which 
was priority 1 for the health and wellbeing strategy.”      
 
RESOLVED  
That subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 

52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

53. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN UPDATE   
 
The assistant director, education and commissioning, presented an update on priority 2 
of the health and wellbeing strategy.  
 
The priorities agreed by the health and wellbeing board were being developed and 
delivered through the children and young peoples’ plan.  It was noted that child 



 

protection plans and the number of children in care acted as a litmus test for how 
effectively children were being supported and the range and impact of services being 
engaged.  
 
The comparatively high number of looked after children (LAC) in Herefordshire in relation 
to the west midlands region, and the impact on resources, was noted. It was further 
noted, however, that there were a number of historic factors influencing this and that 
there was a strategy in place to address this through early help and supporting children 
in adolescence. The children and young people’s partnership were also recognising 
early intervention and a whole-service approach to ensuring children were safe from 
significant harm.   
It was clarified that young people who were not in employment, education or training 
(NEET) were not included in the figures as numbers had reduced significantly (by around 
100) thanks to a successful project to address this group’s needs.  
 
It was noted that figures for LAC were for Herefordshire children only and that 
Herefordshire also has a significant number of children from out of county placed here in 
residential homes and independent fostering agencies, for whom there was a duty to 
provide services such as education and health.  
 
An approach to meeting complex needs by the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group was in place using a pooled budget. It was recognised that if the pattern of 
expenditure could be addressed it would enable resources to meet need earlier. 
However the operating environment placed pressure on the various agencies and so 
priority areas were identified to redirect resources in order to support vulnerable families. 
This was achieved through early help and funding accessed via the troubled families 
programme although it was recognised that there was a need to further develop a 
partnership approach.  
 
Involvement of primary care and education was also a factor as these services were 
rooted in their communities although the onus was on the leadership to look system-wide 
and ensure that local and national issues were taken into account. There was potential 
to look at the child protection and LAC figures and develop an evidence base to measure 
impact.  
 
The service priorities were supported by the children and young peoples’ plan. A 
community hub model was under discussion to show how needs were to be met at the 
different levels of need and service approaches which mapped to adults’ services. The 
role of the local area co-ordinator was described as a way of using the precept in a 
facilitative way from a family perspective with a single service approach and reducing 
higher threshold work. Experience from adults’ services was that local knowledge 
supported the prevention of families entering into statutory services and recognising the 
value of strong communities. It was noted however that there needed to be greater 
sharing of information to target activity and the co-ordinator would help to achieve real 
solutions and bring the support together. 
 
Board members noted some excellent outcomes and good practice evidenced and the 
significant improvement in the health and wellbeing of children especially in areas which 
were previously red-rated. The Board also noted there were significant areas which 
needed to progress 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED  
THAT:  



 

(a) the progress with priority two of the Herefordshire health and wellbeing 
strategy carried out through the children and young people’s plan 2015 – 
2018 be noted and 

(b) the early help strategy be presented to the health and wellbeing board at a 
future meeting,  to include an update from the director for children’s 
wellbeing on further issues to address  

(c) The director for children’s wellbeing be asked to bring a report to explain 
what the current barriers are to effective information and data sharing 
between agencies and the effect this is having on outcomes and efficient 
ways of working. 

 
54. HEREFORDSHIRE'S URGENT CARE PATHWAY   

 
The urgent care pathway was presented by the CCG’s programme manager. 
 
Following local public consultation on a definition of urgent care, an emerging model had 
been developed in order to simplify the management of health needs. Development of 
the new pathway was in the context of reorganising the NHS 111 service to become the 
first point of contact alongside the development of seven-day walk-in centres, and using 
practitioners able to handle calls and direct people to the most appropriate care. This 
would be tailored to meet the needs of the local population in Herefordshire, for which 
access to records was key to supporting the success of this new pathway. 
 
The pathway was welcomed in principle by board members although it was noted that 
the model seemed ambitious given the level of resources required to support it.  
 
The model would be clinically based and, although concerns regarding the availability of 
a skilled workforce were recognised, there was confidence that there were appropriately 
skilled practitioners available in the county. Despite their initial concerns, and pressures 
on primary care services, it was noted that the model was supported by GPs.   
 
Concern was raised regarding appropriate responses being available in relation to 
children’s health needs in light of concerns raised nationally over the NHS 111 service. 
The board was given reassurance that groups requiring a particular approach were 
identified and callers seeking support for children under the age of five would speak with 
a clinician.    
 
In response to a question regarding the cost of dedicated clinical specialists, it was 
explained that there would be economies achieved through access to regional clinical 
teams who would be able to refer onwards to local clinical specialists.  
 
The service would also eventually be compatible with smart technology and by making 
changes to the pathway and directing people to appropriate alternative clinical services, 
it was identified that a minimum of 20% capacity could be achieved which would have 
positive impact on A&E.   
 
There was broad support of the principles of the urgent care pathway, but with concerns 
over a number of the practicalities, 
 
Following the review of the work to date, the health and wellbeing board resolved 
that: 
(a) the plans did align with the vision and principles; 
(b) in the light of the concerns that this approach required a change in behaviour 

which had previously been hard to achieve, the CCG be asked to provide 
further assurance to the board at specific stages of the plan to ensure public 
confidence was at an appropriately high level in the effectiveness of the 



 

arrangements, and that this was leading to a change in the way the public 
were seeking urgent care advice and support. 

 
55. 5-YEAR SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN   

 
The CCG director of operations presented the intentions and approach being adopted 
locally to develop a sustainability and transformation plan (STP) which was designed to 
identify gaps in health and wellbeing, quality and efficiency, and finance, so as to 
address improvements.   
The plan would consider enabling elements, such as workforce education, recruitment 
and retention and digital technology. It would also consider what could be done to 
improve sustainable health services in Herefordshire, for example to address the impact 
on a small specialty were a clinician to leave the team.  
 
The requirement was to have a draft vision by Easter 2016 and for the plan to be 
submitted by June 2016.  Governance structures needed to be established including a 
joint STP board, with membership to include representatives from the health and 
wellbeing board and Healthwatch.   
 
Although the footprint for the STP had been established by the NHS nationally as 
covering Herefordshire and Worcestershire, it was confirmed that the primary planning 
intention was to reflect One Herefordshire and that there was no plan to join up with 
Worcestershire in a structural / organisational sense, although a small number of 
services were being identified where a joint approach appeared likely to bring benefits.  
 
Discussion took place regarding proposed membership and chairmanship of the STP 
board, the need for terms of reference, recognition of the need to include all services and 
how to enlist external expertise where gaps could not be addressed locally. 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing, as regional STP lead on behalf of the association 
of directors of adult social services (ADASS), highlighted that there were significant 
challenges to resolve around STP development, which meant that as well as addressing 
local need, there needed to be access to a regional viewpoint from a local government 
perspective. Although the health and wellbeing board was required to sign-off the STP, it 
was noted that guidance on the precise remit of the board was unclear.  
 
From an NHS perspective, it was important to ensure that the STP process produced 
good outcomes locally. Work was in progress to improve pathways with Worcestershire 
and Gloucestershire, and also with Powys, in recognition of the complexity of working 
across borders.  
 
There followed a discussion, which recognised that this was an essential piece of work 
which presented an opportunity to develop services for the best outcomes for 
Herefordshire. It was concluded that the board would hold a facilitated workshop as a 
matter of urgency, to include provider representatives, to address the content and 
governance arrangements for the STP.   
 
RESOLVED 
THAT: 
(a) the chair of the health and wellbeing board devise terms of reference for a 

workshop; and 
(b) a workshop be held as a matter of priority with board member commitment 

to attend.  
 

56. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT   
 



 

The director for adults and wellbeing introduced the quarter 3 BCF submission and 
explained that the covering report, which read as a council paper, should have been 
presented on behalf of the council and the clinical commissioning group jointly.  
  
New arrangements for data submission would be in place from 1 April, for which national 
guidance was published today. However it was noted that the template was not yet 
available.  
The timescale was that by 2 March 2016 the completed template needed to be 
submitted showing the high level contributions, plans and risks, therefore there was a 
very short timescale to respond.  The full draft plan was to be submitted by 21 March, 
and the final plan signed off by the health and wellbeing board by 25 April. It was noted 
that delegated authority would be required for this submission due to the timing of board 
meetings.    
 
There were a number of changes regarding the national conditions for the BCF, notably 
in relation to delayed transfers of care, which required additional work and it was key to 
ensure this was consistent with the STP, although timings for the two were out of step.   
 
It was noted that it had been announced in the recent comprehensive spending review 
that all areas were to produce health and social care integration plans to 2020, to be 
completed by the autumn, and if achieved, these would replace the BCF requirements.  
It was noted that the assurance process for the BCF would be at regional level between 
local government and NHS rather than at national level and it was hoped this would be 
less onerous than had been the experience for the plans for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED 
THAT: 
(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter three report be approved for submission 

to NHS England; and 
(b) the health and wellbeing board approve delegated authority for the full draft 

plan to be submitted by 21 March. 
 

57. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
RESOLVED  
That the work programme be reviewed through the agenda planning process prior 
to republication.  
 

The meeting ended at 4.57 pm CHAIRMAN 


